



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

DOCKET NO. 21-0905

THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS & REHABILITATION, ET AL,

**DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE**

Defendants Below, Petitioners,

FILE COPY

v.

DAMEIN ROBBINS,

Plaintiff Below, Respondent.

(On Appeal From an Order of the Honorable C. Carter Williams; Circuit Court of Hampshire County, West Virginia; Case No. 20-C-24)

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Matthew R. Whitler (WV State Bar No. 7628)
PULLIN, FOWLER, FLANAGAN, BROWN & POE, PLLC
261 Aikens Center, Suite 301
Martinsburg, West Virginia 25404
Telephone: 304.260.1200
Facsimile: 304.260.1208
Email: mwhitler@pffwv.com
Counsel for the West Virginia Division of Corrections & Rehabilitation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

1. The Circuit Court failed to correctly apply the “heightened pleading” required when the defense of qualified immunity is asserted..... 11

2. The circuit court erred by not dismissing Count IV of the Amended Complaint as to the Division of Corrections for the failure to supervise, retain, or hire on the grounds of qualified immunity, because said activities are discretionary functions and there is no proper pleadings of constitutional or statutory violations against the Division. 16

3. The circuit court erred by not dismissing Count V (mis-identified as a duplicate Count IV) of the Amended Complaint as to the Division of Corrections for vicarious liability.. 19

4. The circuit court erred by not dismissing Count VI of the Amended Complaint as to the Division of Corrections seeking attorney fees under 42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 and 1988..... 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hutchison v. City of Huntington</i> , 198 W.Va. 139, 479 S.E.2d 649 (1996).....	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>W. Va. Reg'l Jail & Corr. Facility Auth. v. Estate of Grove</i> , 244 W.Va. 273, 281, 852 S.E.2d 773, 781 (2020)	6, 11
<i>W. Virginia Reg'l Jail & Corr. Facility Auth. v. A.B.</i> , 234 W. Va. 492, 766 S.E.2d 751, 752, 764, 765, 768, 772-76 (2014).....	6, 7, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2475, 2480 (1993).....	8
<i>Shakka v. Smith</i> , 71 F.3d 162, 166 (4th Cir. 1995).....	8, 13, 18
<i>Strickler v. Walters</i> , 989 F.2d 1375, 1379 (4th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>W. Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Marple</i> , 236 W.Va. 654, 660, 783 S.E.2d 75, 81 (2015).....	9
<i>Ewing v. Bd. of Educ. of Cnty. of Summers</i> , 202 W.Va. 228, 503 S.E.2d 541 (1998).....	9
<i>Davis v. Eagle Coal and Dock Co.</i> , 220 W.Va. 18, 21, 640 S.E.2d 81, 84 (2006).....	9
<i>John W. Lodge Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 161 W.Va. 603, 605, 245 S.E.2d 157, 158..... (1978).....	9
<i>Price v. Halstead</i> , 177 W.Va. 592, 594, 355 S.E.2d 380, 383 (1987).....	10
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 770, 776, 461 S.E.2d 516, 522 (1995).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 640, 107 S.Ct. 3034, 3039, 97 L.Ed.2d 523 (1987)).....	11, 12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 231, 129 S.Ct. 808, 815 (2009).....	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 818, 102 S.Ct. 2727, 2738 (1982).....	11
<i>W. Va. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. Dotson</i> , 244 W.Va.	
621, 628, 856 S.E.2d 213, 220 (2021).....	12, 13, 17
<i>State v. Chase Securities, Inc.</i> , 188 W.Va. 356, 424 S.E.2d 591 (1992).....	12
<i>Chance v. Chandler</i> , No. 15-0340, pages 5-6 (W.Va. 2015).....	13
<i>W. Va. State Police v. J.H.</i> , 244 W.Va. 720, 740, 856 S.E.2d 679, 699 (2021).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2475, 2480 (1993).....	13, 18
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1, 5, 112 S.Ct. 995 (1992).....	13, 18
<i>C.C. v. Harrison Cty. Board of Education</i> , 859 S.E.2d 762, 774 (W.Va. 2021).....	16
<i>Markham v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , No. 15-0340 (W. Va. 2021).....	16
<i>Nobles v. Duncil</i> , 202 W.Va. 523, 534, 505 S.E.2d 442, 453 (1998).....	17
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342, 349, 107 S. Ct. 2400, 96 L. Ed. 2d 282 (1987).....	17
<i>Stiebitz v. Mahoney</i> , 144 Conn. 443, 134 A.2d 71, 73 (1957).....	17
<i>McIntosh v. Becker</i> , 111 Mich.App. 692, 314 N.W.2d 728, 729 (1981).....	17
<i>Council Transit Operations</i> , 563 N.W.2d 309, 320 (Minn.Ct.App. 1997).....	17
<i>Doe v. Jefferson Area Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 97 Ohio App.3d 11, 646 N.E.2d 187 (1994).....	18
<i>Dovalina v. Nuno</i> , 48 S.W.3d 279, 282 (Tex.App. 2001).....	18
<i>Uinta Cnty. v. Pennington</i> , 286 P.3d 138, 145 (Wyo. 2012).....	18
<i>Strickler v. Walters</i> , 989 F.2d 1375, 1379 (4th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Parkulo v. W. Va. Bd. of Probation and Parole</i> , 199 W.Va. 161, 483 S.E.2d 507 (1996).....	20
<i>R.Q. v. W. Va. Div. of Corr.</i> , No. 13-1223 (W. Va. 2015).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Vinson v. Butcher</i> , 244 W. Va. 144, 146, 851 S.E.2d 807, 809 (2020).....	24
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362, 377, 96 S. Ct. 598, 607, 46 L. Ed. 2d 561 (1976).....	24

Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103, 111, 113 S. Ct. 566, 573, 121 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1992).....24

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 and 1988..... 8, 9, 24, 25
Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003, 108 P.L. 79, 117 Stat. 972, 985, 108 P.L. 79,
2003 Enacted S. 1435, 108 Enacted S. 1435.20.....19
W.Va. Code § 55-17-4(3), 24

Other Authorities

W. Va. R. App. P. 19(a)(1)-(2) 9
W. Va. R. App. P. 21(c)..... 9
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)10
Second Restatement of Torts.....21
Second Restatement of Agency.....21

Constitutional Provisions

Article VIII of the United States Constitution 13, 14
